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1.  Meeting First Day: TC "1.  Meeting First Day:" \f C \l "1" 
The Work Group meeting convened at 1 pm on Monday September 20, 2004.  First day attendees are shown in Attachment A.  Mandy noted that Steve Creamer, DRVSM Project Manager plans to form a group of two or three Traffic Management Officers, a Supervisor of Traffic Management Coordinators, and one person from the Command Center to review RVSM “Go Live” preparations in Traffic Management.  They will meet in October.  For the remainder of this day, the WG reviewed Version 1.8a of the TFM Implementation Plan for DRVSM.  It was agreed that once a final version of the Plan is reached, it would be made available to the attendees at the Collaborative Traffic Flow Management meeting that will take place in November.  David Frame noted that the TMO Checklist would be updated again after this meeting and provided for inclusion in the TFM Plan.

2.  Meeting Second Day: TC "2.  Meeting Second Day:" \f C \l "1" 
The second day convened with a slightly larger group as noted on the attendance roster.  The day’s planned events included the following:

· Presentation by Lorraine Vomacka of the draft DRVSM procedure

· Discussion and preparation of a briefing for the CTFM meeting over the next two days

· Presentation by Bryon Li of ATAC, Inc. on the status of PDARS development as a data gathering and analysis tool for DRVSM impact on NAS operations

· Discussion with the Managers of Tactical Operations

· Traffic Management Officer Telcon on DRVSM preparations

· Telcon with Mark Novak on the status of NTML development to support DRVSM

NTML Telcon: TC "NTML Telcon:" \f C \l "2" 
Mark Novak and Steve Privott called at 10 am to discuss the status of NTML development.  Mark anticipated that there would be one deliverable prior to SWAP 05 and that the NTML page for DRVSM would be fully functional by 4/1/05.  A training package would be available by 30 days prior to implementation.  This would include a web based Flash package.

Tim Grovac is exploring the use of the TCA web page as a web based tool for user input of DRVSM requests to be available prior to DRVSM implementation on 1/20/05.

Mark stated that interfaces were being developed for (1) the TCA web site and (2) for ETMS which would include a second pending template for exception requests based on subscriptions.  The Pending List of DRVSM File and Fly flights will be updated as Centers are traversed.

Finally, the DRVSM NTML page will allow post-operations analysis of exception requests and handling.  All data captured will be dumped to an Oracle database to facilitate this analysis capability.

Review of DRVSM Traffic Management Procedures: TC "Review of DRVSM Traffic Management Procedures:" \f C \l "2" 
Lorraine Vomacka distributed copies of version 10 of the Draft Notice 7210.  The WG noted that her draft focused on “non-RVSM aircraft operating in RVSM airspace” and agreed that our WG TFM Plan description should use the same terms where possible.  In her review, Lorraine noted that the Traffic Management Units are now required to document the removal of File and Fly aircraft from RVSM airspace.  The WG raised several questions directed to Lorraine which were discussed and then returned the drafts to her as the draft is not yet releasable due to the pending FAA-NATCA negotiation.

ATAC Presentation of PDARS: TC "ATAC Presentation of PDARS:" \f C \l "2" 
Bryon Li gave an update briefing on the status of the Performance Data Analysis and Reporting System as a tool capable of determining the pre-DRVSM baseline and then measuring and evaluating changes.  Nineteen of Twenty Centers are now on line with PDARS along with a number of major TRACONs.  David Frame noted that the anticipated DRVSM exception requests, for the most part, would be to the south of a line from San Francisco to Baltimore.  He estimated that there would be about 350 to 450 multi-center DOD flights daily that would request exceptions.  PDARS capability will require that two subject matter experts be trained by ATAC at each facility.

WG Plans for the Future: TC "WG Plans for the Future:" \f C \l "2" 
The TFM Implementation Plan for DRVSM will be published as a final document in .PDF format.  It will include, as an appendix, the most updated TMO Checklist which will be provided by David Frame.

No more meetings of the WG as a group are anticipated but there will be schedule telcons for the TMOs up through DRVSM implementation.  The proposed dates for the telcons are:

· 10/20/04 at 1400 EDT

· 11/17/04 at 1400 EST

· 12/15/04 at 1400 EST

· 1/5/05 at 1400 EST

· 1/12/05 at 1400 EST

Traffic Management Officer Telcon: TC "Traffic Management Officer Telcon:" \f C \l "2" 
Tom Wray conducted the TMO telcon for DRVSM at 1400 with participation by the other TMO/STMC members of the WG who were present.

Other Activities: TC "Other Activities:" \f C \l "2" 
David Frame reviewed the TMO checklist activities from 9/22/04, the Go/No Go determination date, up through DRVSM implementation on 1/20/05.  Various items were discussed by the WG.

Mark Marchese gave an update on the status of FAA-NATCA negotiations for DRVSM.

Mandy discussed suggested content for the update briefing on DRVSM WG activities to the CTFM meeting and volunteered to prepare the update.

3.  Meeting Adjourned: TC "3.  Meeting Adjourned:" \f C \l "1" 
The DRVSM WG was adjourned at 5 pm on Tuesday September 21, 2004.

Attachment A:  Meeting Attendees: TC "Attachment A:  Meeting Attendees:" \f C \l "1" 
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Meeting Attendees

Mon 

9/20

Tue 

9/21

Last 

Name

First 

Name Organization Telephone email

Workgroup members

x x

Bruce Roger FAA/ZDV/STMC 303.651.4202 roger.bruce@faa.gov

x x

Carlson Randy FAA/ZDV/TMO 303.651.4540 randy.carlson@faa.gov

x

Cranor William

US Airways                   

Industry Lead 540.972.7372 wcranor@adelphia.net

Danielson, 

Lt.Col. Gary USAF/AFFSA/XAX 240.857.2215

gary.danielson@andrews.af.

mil

x x

Deering Robert American Airlines 817.967.7195 robert.deering@aa.com

x x

Diehl  James 

ATO-R/TAC2         

Facilitator 202.314.1488 jim.diehl@auatac.com

x x

Frame David FAA/ZHU/TMO 281.230.5530 david.frame@faa.gov

Godfrey Scott FAA/ATA-301 202.267.7591 scott.ctr.godfrey@faa.gov

Johannes Debbie

FAA/ATO-R/Systems 

Operations 703-904-4403 deborah.johannes@faa.gov

x

Krause Mike

ATO-R/TAC2    

Alternate Facilitator 703.345.6943 mike.krause@auatac.com

x

Leber Bill Northwest Airlines 612.727.0293 william.leber@nwa.com

McRae Tom

Air Routing 

International 713.430.7200 tom.mcrae@argis.com

Privott Steve

ATO-R/TAC2         

Alternate Facilitator 703.345.8857 steve.privott@auatac.com

Reabe, LT, 

USN William FAA/WAS/AAT-6 202.267.8439 william.reabe@faa.gov

Ries Jim FAA/ZOB/TMO 440.774.0319 james.ries@faa.gov

x x

Stott Amanda

FAA/ATCSCC/NTMO 

FAA Lead 703.904.4510 mandy.stott@faa.gov

x

Tigert Gary FAA/ZME/TMO 901.368.8548 gary.n.tigert@faa.gov

x x

Wray Tom FAA/ZKC/TMO 913.254.8460 tom.wray@faa.gov



[image: image2.emf]Attachment A

CDM/DRVSM Workgroup Meeting, Fairlakes, VA;                                            

September 20-21, 2004

Meeting Attendees

Mon 

9/20

Tue 

9/21

Last 

Name

First 

Name Organization Telephone email

Guests

x

Cooper  Sid FAA/ZMA/TMO 305.706.1591 sid.cooper@faa.gov

x

Draughton Rob FAA/ZJX/TMO 904.549.1570 robert.draughton@faa.gov

x

Johnson Steve FAA/ZLA/STMC 661.265.8255 steve.m.johnson@faa.gov

x

Kervin Rick FAA/ZFW/TMO 817.858.7520 rick.kervin@faa.gov

x

Klinker Mike FAA/ZDC/TMO 703.779.3787 mike.klinker@faa.gov

x

Li Bryon ATAC, Inc. 408.736.2822 bjl@atac.com

x

Marchese Mark ATO-R 202.385.8461 mark.marchese@faa.gov

x

Murray Greg NBAA 713.430.7200 greg.murray@argis.com

x

x

Swenor Patty FAA/ATO-R 703.326.3947 patricia.swenor@faa.gov

x

Vomacka Lorraine FAA/ATO-R 703.925.3112 lorraine.vomacka@faa.gov























� The event was later cancelled due to the pre-commitment of the MTO’s on other matters.


� Subsequent to the end of the WG meeting, the report of the August 8-12, 2004, NTML WG meeting which established the NTML requirements in support of DRVSM was provided to DRVSM WG members.
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